PRINTED: 08/10/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

CLITZING I ON	THE COLLEGE CONTESTS						2110102000
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PRO		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155336	B. W		<u> </u>	07/25/2022	
		10000				01720	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAIVIE OF FROVIDER OR SUFFLIER				4851 TI	INCHER RD		
CHALET	REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46221		
					1		T
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 0000							
Bldg. 00							
Blug. 00	This visit was for a	Recertification and State	F 0	000	8-8-22		
		Receitment and State	I F U	000	0-0-22		
	Licensure Survey.						
		10 00 01 00 107 0000					
	Survey dates: July	19, 20, 21, 22, and 25, 2022			ISDH		
					ATT: Brenda Buroker		
	Facility number: 00				Director of Division Long Tern	n	
	Provider number: 1	Provider number: 155336			Care 2 North Meridian Street		
	AIM number: 1002	266850			Indianapolis, Indiana 46204		
					· '		
	Census Bed Type:				Re: Recertification and Licens	sure	
	SNF/NF: 59				Survey	,u10	
	Total: 59				Chalet Rehabilitation and		
	10tai. 39						
					Healthcare Center		
	Census Payor Type	:			4851 Tincher RD		
	Medicare: 1				Indianapolis, IN 46221		
	Medicaid: 36						
	Other: 22				Dear Ms. Buroker:		
	Total: 59						
					On July 19,20,21,22 and 25		
	These deficiencies	reflect State Findings cited in			Recertification and Licensure		
	accordance with 41	e e			Survey was conducted by the		
					Indiana State Department of		
	Quality review com	npleted August 1, 2022.			Health. Enclosed please find t	tho	
	Quality Teview con	ipieted Mugust 1, 2022.			-		
					Statement of Deficiencies with		
					facilities Plan of Correction for	rtne	
					alleged deficiencies. Please		
					consider this letter and Plan o	ıf	
					Correction to be the facility's		
					credible allegation of compliar	nce.	
					We respectfully request a des	k	
					review that the facility has		
					achieved substantial compliar	nce	
					with the applicable requirement		
					as of the date set forth in the l		
					of Correction of August 10, 20	122	
					Please feel free to call me with	h	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any definency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: WWNR11 Facility ID: 000229 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 8

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/10/2022 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES						OM	B NO. 0938-039
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	
		155336	B. W	ING		07/25/	/2022
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	)	•	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					NCHER RD		
CHALET	REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46221		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	·ΤΕ	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
					any further questions at		
					317-856-4851.		
					Respectfully submitted,		
					Goran Prentoski		
					Executive Director		
E 0055	400 047 \/4\ (0)						
F 0655 SS=D	483.21(a)(1)-(3) Baseline Care Pla	un.					
Bldg. 00		nensive Person-Centered					
Diag. 00	Care Planning	ichsive i craon-ochicieu					
	§483.21(a) Baseli	ne Care Plans					
	- , ,	e facility must develop and					
	- ' ' ' '	line care plan for each					
	resident that inclu	des the instructions needed					
	to provide effectiv	e and person-centered care					
		t meet professional					
	· ·	ty care. The baseline care					
	plan must-						
	,,	vithin 48 hours of a					
	resident's admissi						
	(ii) Include the mir	sary to properly care for a					
		, but not limited to-					
		sed on admission orders.					
	(B) Physician orde						
	(C) Dietary orders						
	(D) Therapy servi						
	(E) Social services						
	, ,	mmendation, if applicable.					
	§483.21(a)(2) The	e facility may develop a					
	•	are plan in place of the					
	baseline care plar	if the comprehensive care					
	plan-						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

(i) Is developed within 48 hours of the

(ii) Meets the requirements set forth in

resident's admission.

Event ID:

 $WWNR11 \quad {\tt Facility \, ID:} \quad 000229$ 

If continuation sheet

Page 2 of 8

PRINTED: 08/10/2022 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR	R MEDICARE & MEDIC				OMB NO. 0938-039	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155336	B. WING		07/25/2022	
NAME OF D	DOWNER OF CLIRRY IED		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		4851 T	INCHER RD		
CHALET	REHABILITATION	AND HEALTHCARE CENTER	INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46221		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	paragraph (b) of the	nis section (excepting				
	paragraph (b)(2)(i	) of this section).				
		,				
	§483.21(a)(3) The	e facility must provide the				
	resident and their	representative with a				
	summary of the ba	aseline care plan that				
	includes but is not	limited to:				
	(i) The initial goal	s of the resident.				
		the resident's medications				
	and dietary instruc	ctions.				
	_	and treatments to be				
	. ,	ne facility and personnel				
	acting on behalf o	•				
	_	nformation based on the				
	. , .	prehensive care plan, as				
	necessary.	•				
			F 0655	F655 Develop/ Baseline Care	08/10/2022	
	Based on observation	on, interview, and record		Plan		
	review, the facility	failed to ensure a baseline care				
		within 48 hours of admission		The facility request paper		
	-	reviewed for baseline care		compliance for this citation.		
	plans. A urinary cat	heter baseline care plan was		This Plan of Correction is the		
	not developed. (Res	_		center's credible allegation of		
	1 (	,		compliance.		
	Findings include:			Preparation and/or execution of	of	
	<u> </u>			this plan of correction does not		
	On 7/20/22 at 10:49	a.m., observed Qualified		constitute admission or agreen		
		providing personal care to		by the provider of the truth of the		
		dent 164 was observed resting		facts alleged or conclusions se		
		ndom urinary catheter (urine		forth in the statement of		
		at fits like a condom over the		deficiencies. The plan of		
	penis) in place.			correction is prepared and/or		
	, ,			executed solely because it is		
	Resident 164's clini	cal record was reviewed on		required by the provisions of		
		. The diagnoses included, but		federal and state law.		
	-	quadriplegia, neuromuscular		1) Immediate actions taken for	or	
		der (problem in which a		those residents		
	-	er control due to a brain, spinal		identified: Identified resident		
	-	tion), and urinary retention.		#164 was assessed and care		
	Horre Condi	,,	•	I II IO I MAS ASSESSED AND CALE		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

 $WWNR11 \quad \text{Facility ID:} \quad 000229$ 

plans reviewed and revised for

If continuation sheet

Page 3 of 8

PRINTED: 08/10/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
	COMPLETED	
155336 B. WING 07/25/	/2022	
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  4851 TINCHER RD		
CHALET REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46221		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION	
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
A Physician's order, with a start date of 7/20/22 accuracy.		
and no end listed, indicated Resident 164 was  2) How the facility identified		
admitted to the facility with a condom catheter. other residents: No other		
resident residing within facility has		
The Admission MDS (Minimum Data Set) a condom catheter. Audit		
assessment, dated 7/15/22, indicated Resident 164 conducted for those new residents		
was admitted to the facility on 7/8/22. Resident admitted to facility within last 30		
164 was cognitively intact and had an days to determine baseline care		
out-dwelling urinary catheter (condom catheter). plans were completed. Any		
identified issues were corrected.		
The new assessment observation document,  Care plans are initiated/reviewed		
dated 7/8/22 at 5:19 p.m., indicated Resident 164 upon admission-admission,		
had a condom catheter in place when the resident annually, quarterly, for significant		
was admitted into the facility on 7/8/22. change and as needed. Baseline		
care plans will be reviewed within		
Resident 164's progress notes included the 48 hours of admission. Care plans		
following: are additionally reviewed and		
-On 7/9/22 at 12:09 a.m., indicated Resident 164 updated during scheduled care		
"was admittedalert and oriented x 4 plan meetings.		
[cognitively intact]hascondom catheter"  3) Measures put into place/		
System changes: In-service		
-On 7/12/22 at 11:46 a.m., indicated Resident 164 conducted by MDS Coord for the		
"changed condom cath [catheter]" interdisciplinary team to review		
procedures for development of		
-On 7/13/22 at 1:17 p.m., indicated Resident 164 baseline care plans and		
"changed condom cath [catheter] per res comprehensive care plan. New		
[Resident 164] request, used supplies that he admission baseline care plans will		
brought with him" be reviewed within 48 hours of		
admission to ensure diagnosis are		
Resident 164's care plan, date initiated on 7/15/22, reflective of resident condition.		
revised on 7/19/22, and valid through 7/28/22, Resident care plans will be		
indicated "potential for impaired skin integrity reviewed/updated on admission,		
related to needing extensive assistance with all readmission, change of condition,		
ADLs [activities of daily living], wearing a quarterly and annually, with		
condom catheter" significant change and as needed.		
4) How the corrective actions		
During an interview on 7/22/22 at 2:15 p.m., will be monitored: The Director		
Resident 164 indicated he was admitted to the of Nursing and MDS Coordinator		
facility with the condom catheter.  will randomly review three		
residents 'admission records		

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/10/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/S		A. BU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/25/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHALET REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4851 TINCHER RD INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46221					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF During an interview	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION V on 7/22/22 at 2:20 p.m., RN 3 164 was admitted to the facility eter.		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)  weekly ensuring that baseline plans have been developed th accurately reflect resident staff	care at us.	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Unit Manager indic admitted to the faci She was unsure wh	w on 7/22/22 at 2:24 p.m., the ated Resident 164 was lity with a condom catheter. y a baseline urinary catheter eveloped within 48 hours of			MDS coordinator will review during scheduled care plan meetings to ensure care plans are reflective of resident's current status. Any issues identified will be immediately addressed. The results of these audits will be reviewed in Quality Assurance			
	Resident 164's clinical record lacked supporting documentation that a urinary catheter baseline care plan was developed and implemented within 48 hours of admission into the facility.  On 7/25/22 at 11:17 a.m., the Unit Manager				Meeting monthly for 6 months until 100% compliance is achi x3 consecutive months.  5) Date of compliance: 8-10-2022	or		
	provided an undated Resident policy and policy in use by the policy indicated, " transition into a hea a head-to-toe obser a full body skin ass	d copy of the Admission of a indicated it was the current facility. A review of thePurpose: to facilitate a smooth althcare environmentconduct vation/assessmentcomplete essmentcomplete a s assessmentinitiate a plan of						
	provided an undated Checklist document current document in of the document ind complete the reside admission assessment	7 a.m., the Unit Manager d copy of the Admission t and indicated it was the n use by the facility. A review dicated, "continue to nt's informationnursing entcatheter e care plan within 24-48						
	3.1-30(a)							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

WWNR11 Facility ID: 000229

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8

08/10/2022 PRINTED: FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES						OM	IB NO. 0938-039
		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155336	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED  07/25/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHALET REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4851 TINCHER RD INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46221					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	λΤЕ	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 9999 Bldg. 00	3.1-14 PERSONNE (u) In addition to the subsection (1), staff with residents shall hours of demential months of initial endays for personnel and dementia special annually thereafter preferences, or both residents and to gain standards of care for This State rule was Based on interview failed to ensure staff annual demential traffor annual demential traffor annual demential Assistant 4)  Findings include:  On 7/21/22 at 11:15	e required inservice hours in f who have regular contact have a minimum of six (6) specific training within six (6) aployment, or within thirty (30) assigned to the Alzheimer's al care unit, and three (3) hours to meet the needs or an of cognitively impaired an understanding of the current or residents with dementia.  Interval and record review, the facility of completed the required aining for 1 of 5 staff reviewed an training. (Certified Nursing of a.m., CNA (Certified Nursing object record was reviewed.	F 99		F 9999 FINAL OBSERVATION The facility requests paper compliance for this citation. This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation of compliance. Preparation and/o execution of this plan of corrections not constitute admission agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or executed solely because is required by the provisions of federal and state law. 1)Immediate actions taken for those residents identified: C.N.A. #4 completed required Dementia training. 2) How the facility identified other residents: No resident identified to have been affected 3) Measures put into place/ System changes: Education provided to facility staff on Dementia training requirement Audit was complete by HR to identify any staff member that	or ction or the e se it of was ed.	08/10/2022
	hours of annual den  During an interview	record lacked the required 3 nentia training.  v on 7/22/22 at 10:37 a.m., the nt indicated new staff were			not completed the required training. Any identified issues were corrected immediately.  4) How the corrective action will be monitored: The	;	

required to complete 6 hours of dementia training

within 6 months of hire. Then annually, each staff

member was required to complete 3 hours of

responsible party for this plan of

correction is the Administrator/

Director of Nursing. Dementia

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/10/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155336		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/25/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHALET REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER			4851 TI	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD INCHER RD IAPOLIS, IN 46221	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	dementia training. verify that CNA 4 hours of annual den During an interview Human Resources I there was a facility facility. CNA 4's dwas not accessible towner's electronic to the current facility documented demen During an interview Director of Nursing training due dates we member's hire date. dementia training we period. The facility documentation that completed by the factor of Nursing training due dates we member's hire date. The facility documentation that completed by the factor of Nursing training we period. The facility documentation that completed by the factor of Nursing training we period. The facility documentation that completed by the factor of Nursing training we period. The facility documentation that completed by the factor of Nursing training we period. The facility documentation that completed by the factor of Nursing we period. The facility documentation that completed by the factor of Nursing we period. The facility documentation that completed by the factor of Nursing we period. The facility documentation that complete document	The facility was unable to and completed the required 3 mentia training.  7 on 7/22/22 at 3:05 p.m., the Director indicated on 7/1/21 ownership transfer for this ementia training documentation through the previous facility raining system. Additionally, was unable to provide any tia training for CNA 4.  7 on 7/25/22 at 9:35 a.m., the Services indicated annual were based off the staff And as such, CNA 4's was unable to provide indicated the training was cility's self-imposed due date.  p.m., the Unit Manager the Dementia Training policy, indicated it was the current facility. A review of the shall have a minimum of rainingthree (3) hours to meet the needs or an of cognitively impaired in understanding of the current		training audits will be conduct weekly to determine ongoing compliance with required train Issues identified will be addressimmediately.  The results of these audits will reviewed in Quality Assurance Meeting monthly for 6 months until 100% compliance is achieved accommendations to revise the plan of correction as indicated 5) Date of compliance: 8-10-2022	DATE  ed  ning. ssed  If be e or eved QA ends e
	11/1/21, and indicate use by the facility. indicated, "facility.	A review of the policy in A review of the policy y to provide a Staff Education ased upon State and Federal			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

 $WWNR11 \quad \text{Facility ID:} \quad 000229$ 

If continuation sheet

Page 7 of 8

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/10/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
		155336	B. WI	B. WING			07/25/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CHALET REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER				4851 TI	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NCHER RD APOLIS, IN 46221			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		TE	COMPLETION		
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG DEFICIENCY)			DATE	
	education plan inclu	ility will ensure the staff ides both pre-service and sincludes dementia						
	management training							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: WWNR11 Facility ID: 000229 If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8